

NO OBJECTION TO ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 00-1303

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

KEVIN W. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HERMANSON FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

BILL LANN LEE  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 514-3728

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF ESTABLISHES A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF  
DISCRIMINATION UNDER 42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) IF HE  
DEMONSTRATES THAT BARRIER REMOVAL IS GENERALLY  
READILY ACHIEVABLE IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE  
BY SUGGESTING A REASONABLE METHOD TO REMOVE THE  
CHALLENGED BARRIER; DEFENDANT HAS THE ULTIMATE  
BURDEN OF PROVING THAT BARRIER REMOVAL IS NOT  
READILY ACHIEVABLE

A. The Statutory Framework ..... 10

B. Plaintiff Has The Initial Burden Of Presenting A Reasonable  
Method To Remove The Challenged Barrier; Defendant  
Has The Ultimate Burden Of Proving That Barrier  
Removal Is Not Readily Achievable ..... 12

C. Plaintiff Introduced Sufficient Evidence To Satisfy His  
Burden That It Would Be Readily Achievable To Ramp  
The Step To The Nine West Property ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T)**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Borkowski v. Valley Central Sch. Dist.</u> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	24-25
<u>Bowers v. NCAA</u> , 974 F. Supp. 459 (D.N.J. 1997) . . . . .	18
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	19-20
<u>Dahlberg v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</u> , Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Colo. 2000) . . . . .	92 F. 17
<u>Emerick v. Kahala L &amp; L, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 687662 Haw. May 16, 2000) . . . . .	(D. 23
<u>Gilbert v. Eckerd Drugs</u> , 1998 WL 388567 (E.D. La. July 8, 1998) . . . . .	23
<u>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</u> , 974 F. Supp. 106, 146 Mass. 1997) . . . . .	(D. 18
<u>Guzman v. Denny's Inc.</u> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 930 (S.D. Ohio 1999) . . . . .	22
<u>Holbrook v. City of Alpharetta</u> , 112 F.3d 1522, 1526 Cir. 1997) . . . . .	(11th 18
<u>Howell v. Michelin Tire Corp.</u> , 860 F. Supp. 1488 Ala. 1994) . . . . .	(M.D. 18
<u>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</u> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17, 27
<u>Lieber v. Macy's West, Inc.</u> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1065, 1077 Cal. 1999) . . . . .	(N.D. 22-23

**CASES (CON'T) PAGE**

Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc., 994 F. Supp. 1242 (D. Or. 1998),  
 204 F. 3d 994(9th Cir. 2000), cert. granted,  
 (Sept. 26, 2000) ..... 18 aff'd,  
 No. 00-24

Olinger v. United States Golf Ass'n, 55 F. Supp. 2d 926  
 Ind. 1999), aff'd, 205 F.3d 1001 (7thCir. 2000),  
 cert. filed, No. 00-434 (Sept. 20, 2000) ..... 18 (N.D.  
 petit. for

Parr v. Kapahulu Investements, Inc., 2000 WL 687646  
 Haw. May 16, 2000) ..... 23 (D.

Parr v. L & L Drive-Inn Restaurant, 96 F. Supp. 2d 1065  
 Haw. 2000) ..... 23, 27 (D.

Parr v. Waianae L & L, Inc., 2000 WL 687655  
 Haw. May 16, 2000) ..... 23 (D.

Parker v. Universidad De Puerto Rico, 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 18

Pascuiti v. New York Yankees, 1999 WL 1102748  
 N.Y. Dec. 6, 1999) ..... 20-22, 24 (S.D.

Rascon v. U.S. West Communications, Inc., 143 F.3d 1324, 1334  
 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

Tyler v. City of Manhattan, 157 F.R.D. 508 (D. Kan. 1994) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA),

42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A) ..... 16, 18

42 U.S.C. 12181(9) ..... 4, 10-11, 21

<b>STATUTES (CON'T)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 12182(a) .....	10, 15
42 U.S.C. 12182(b) .....	15
(b)(2)(A) .....	10, 23
(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	14, 15-16, 18
(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	15-16
(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	<u>passim</u>
(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	10,13,14
42 U.S.C. 12186(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12188(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12206(c)(3) .....	1,2,4

<b>REGULATIONS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 C.F.R. 35.150 .....	16
28 C.F.R. 36.104 .....	24
28 C.F.R. 36.201 .....	10
28 C.F.R. 36.304(b)(1) .....	6, 28
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B .....	<u>passim</u>
